that took place in each fiscal year as if the acquisitions took place at the beginning of the fiscal year in which such acquisition
occurred. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA is also used in calculating the Company’s covenant compliance under the Company’s debt
agreements.

The Company’s calculation of Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to such calculations
used by other companies. In calculating Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, the Company makes certain adjustments that are based on
assumptions and estimates that may prove to have been inaccurate. In addition, in evaluating Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma
Adjusted EBITDA, readers should be aware that in the future the Company may incur expenses similar to those eliminated in the
presentation herein.

26

Gibson Energy Inc.  2015 Year End Report

TSX: GEI

20

The following tables reconcile EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for each of the last eight quarters and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:
 Three months ended  Year ended

December 31,

2015

September 30,

2015

June 30,

2015

March 31,

2015

December 31,

2015

 (in thousands)

EBITDA .....   $ (103,464)  $ 39,224  $ 74,816  $ 64,652   $ 75,228

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt(1) .....  24,530 50,600 (11,495) 59,510  123,145
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments(2) .....  (1,726) 82 7,206 (14,066)  (8,504)
Stock based compensation(3) .....  5,662 5,135 5,116 4,466  20,379
Impairment of goodwill (4) .....  175,959 - - -  175,959
Acquisition related costs (5) .....  - 66 - 11  77

Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 100,961  $ 95,107  $ 75,643  $ 114,573   $   386,284

Pro forma impact of acquisitions (6) .....   3,611

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 389,895

 Three months ended  Year ended

December 31,

2014

September 30,

2014

June 30,

2014

March 31,

2014

December 31,

2014

 (in thousands)

EBITDA .....  $ 100,001  $ 89,272  $ 89,798  $ 125,981   $ 405,052

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt (1) .... 21,615 29,260 (19,725) 20,850  52,000

Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (2) ..... (6,141) (8,361) 9,064 (13,014)  (18,452)

Stock based compensation (3) ..... 3,827 3,642 3,380 3,128  13,977

Acquisition related costs (5) ..... - 321 167 -  488

Adjusted EBITDA .....  $ 119,302  $ 114,134  $ 82,684  $ 136,945   $ 453,065

Pro forma impact of acquisitions (6) .....   5,129

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 458,194

(1) Non-cash adjustment representing the unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt, as a result of the movement
in exchange rates in the periods.

(2) Reflects the exclusion of the movement in the mark-to-market valuation of financial instruments used in risk management
activities. The Company uses crude oil and NGL priced futures, options and swaps to manage the exposure to commodities

[…]

covering the specific areas of funding, banking relationships, interest rate exposures and cash management. The Company’s
treasury function is responsible for implementing the policies and providing a centralised service to the Company for
identifying, evaluating and monitoring financial risks.

a) Foreign currency exchange risk

Foreign exchange risks arise from future transactions and cash flows and from recognized monetary assets and liabilities that
are not denominated in the functional currency of the Company’s operations.

The exposure to exchange rate movements in significant future transactions and cash flows is managed by using foreign
currency forward contracts and options. These financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship. No
speculative positions are entered into by the Company.

80

Gibson Energy Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where noted)

41

Foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% relative to the U.S. dollar and all other variables, in particular interest
rates remain constant, the impact on net income and equity would be as follows:

 December 31,

 2015  2014

U.S. Dollar Forwards and Options

Favorable 5% change .....   $ 1,180   $ 3,223
Unfavorable 5% change .....  (1,180) (3,223)

U.S. Dollar long-term debt Forwards and the related Options
Favorable 5% change .....   $ -  $ 10,694
Unfavorable 5% change .....  - (10,694)

The movement is a result of a change in the fair value of U.S. dollar forward contracts and options. The sensitivity relating to
the Company’s long-term debt includes the change in the carrying value of the Company’s U.S. dollar denominated long-term
debt, the U.S. dollar forward contracts on the principal and the related U.S. dollar call options.